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Attachment #1

TA Kreidler Letter of Concerns Dated July 13, 2016
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Office of the
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

272 Main Street

Townsend, Massachusetts 01469

/|12

Carolyn Smart, Chairman Gordon Clark, Vice-Chairman Cindy King, Clerk
James Kreidler, Office  (978) 597-1701
Town Administrator Fax (978) 597-1719
July 13, 2016

Chief Robert Eaton

Townsend Police Department
Brookline Street
Townsend, MA 01469

RE: CONFIDENTIAL NOT A PUBLIC DOCUMENT-CONCERNS
N AL NV AFPUBLIL DOCUMENT-CONCERNS

Dear Chief Eaton,

On December 10, 2015, five (5) days prior to my appointment to the position of Interim Town
Administrator, the Board of Selectmen voted to direct the incoming “Interim Town Administrator to
investigate” certain matters®,

Since that time those matters have led to other matters all of which have caused me concern.

I'am writing this letter, after a discussion with you and at your suggestion, to list a number of matters of

concern to me regarding my observations, in the six months of my service here in Townsend, related to

the actions or inactions of certain members of the Townsend Police Department.

I'am not writing this letter to assert that my concerns represent findings of either misfeasance or

malfeasance as they’ve not yet been investigated. |am writing this letter because if my concerns were

found to be valid they may well be actionable.

* Confidential Executive Session Minutes not yet released.



| judge that an investigation of these matters, in order to be responsive to the Board of Selectmen’s
directive, requires an internal review by someone with a deeper law enforcement background than me.
I would be happy to supply additional information, verbal and written, if you deem it necessary.

These issues reflect my concerns in very rudimentary form. My concerns include, but are not limited to,
the following regarding Lt. Giancotti:

e Admitted release of former Chief quuiillil privileged letter to his legal counse! under a public
records request.

e Admitted release of confidential public safety information in email documents under a public
records request.

e Admitted release of confidential personnel information (MCAD) in email documents under a
public records request.

e Admitted that he cannot identify what else he released in the records request as he did not keep
a copy.

® Was not initially forthright with the Interim Chief and Interim Town Administrator about his role
in the release.

¢ Inconsistent answers to question regarding officers appearing at the Town Clerk’s office when
the recall papers were pulled and at the Board meeting that same night.

¢ Public release of the names of officers and identifying their undercover vehicles related to an
outside drug investigation.

® Knew about “High powered magazine” left in vehicle which was left in public auto dealership to
be detailed. Gave only a ‘QuEEEERNECT—- "

¢ Disclosed discipline given to an employee.

® "High powered magazine” left on private property owner’s lawn,

®* Processing reimbursements he was not entitled to under the terms of his contract and under
the publicly voted agreement of the Board of Selectmen.

® May have released confidential department info toggll re: subordinate’s alleged behavior and
the reason for her being placed on leave which may in turn have led to his -public
allegations of her being “criminally investigated.”

e May not have been forthright about his knowledge of a disparaging union email re: the hiring of
a new chief.

® May have participated in the release of a confidential MCAD filing document received by the
police department on January 22, 2015.

I want to restate that | am not suggesting that any or all of these listed concerns represent either
misfeasance or malfeasance as they have not yet been investigated. |am only fulfilling my obligation
per the Board of Selectmen vote and sharing my observations for your consideration in writing per your
suggestion.

I want to additionally state, however, that my hope is that none of these issues rise to the level of
concern requiring action.

Respectfllly,

JamEs-M. Kreidler, Jr.
_Town Administrator
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Kreidler Concerns with Specific Information



Admitted release of former Chief-privileged letter to his legal counsel under a public
records request.

Verbal in meeting with Chie N 3nd me. W cttcr vas released as a part of a
public records request dump filled by the police department and given to former Selectman(QB

‘ While the Lt. originally denied being the party responsible for the release he later
admitted it.

[see doc 1- email 12/18/2015)
|see doc 2- email 12/29/15)

[see doc 3- facebook post Bl S g

Admitted release of confidential public safety information in email documents under a public
records request.

Verbal in meeting with Chief @mmsissly and me. A variety of public safety information was
released as a part of a public records request dump filled by the police department and given to
former Selectman ol While the Lt. originally denied being the party responsible for the
release he later admitted it

Admitted release of confidential personnel information (MCAD) in email documents under a
public records request.

Verbal in meeting with Chief”and me. MCAD related information was released asa
part of a public records request dump filled by the police department and given to former
Selectman SR While the Lt. originally denied being the party responsible for the release
he later admitted it.

Admitted that he cannot identify what else he released in the records request as he did not keep
a copy.

Verbal in meeting with Chief (iiJmapd me.

[see doc 2- email 12/29/15]

Was not initially forthright with the Interim Chief and Interim Town Administrator about his role
in the release,

Verbal in meeting with Chief Gummli® and me. Originally stated that he was given the records
request by Chief Sl and handed it off to T o ollect the documents.
Further stated th- presented him a pile of documents and that he briefly thumbed
through them before giving them back to qymm to distribute to the requesting party.
Subsequently, in a second meeting, the Lt. changed his story and admitted that it was he who
gave the requester the packet only changing his story afte " contradicted the Lt.'s story.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

[see docs 9.1-8.13- emails through fall of 2015]

Knew about “High powered magazine” left in vehicle which was left in public auto dealership to

be detailed. Gave only a TRy

While the Lt. wrote in an email to the Chairwoman that he had given TR v her

interviewed by the town’s investigator he stated that he did not give o R,

[see docs 10.1-10.3- emails November 2015 and investigator's statement re: Lt.]
Disclosed discipline given to an employee.
[see #8 above)

“High powered magazine” left on private property owner’s lawn.

Verbal from the Lt. in discussion with Interim Chiefq R and verbal from QuESSRN. i her
exit interview. Admittedly occurred and nothing done.

Processing reimbursements he was not entitled to under the terms of his contract and under
the publicly voted agreement of the Board of Selectmen.

May have released confidential department info to@Pre: subordinate’s alleged behavior and
the reason for her being placed on leave which may in turn have led to his.s public
allegations of her being “criminally investigated.”

May not have been forthright about his knowledge of a disparaging union email re: the hiring of
a new chief,

May have participated in the reJease of a confidential MCAD filing document received by the
police department on January 22, 2015.
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Please see the enclosed public records request. Please respond directly to the requester as lam likely to have
left by the time the records are compiled Thanks

From:

Sent: Monday, December 07, 2015 10:32 AM

To: Townsend Town Administrator

Subject: Public Records Request - 12/7/15

Hi Andy.

I know this is your last week... sorry. Hopefully it is not one that will take too much effort as it is from
the Police Depariment's server. | will gladly accept electronic files that 1 can view in MS Outlook or a
similar application.

I don't have Chier G cmail. so would you please forward this to him for me as I assume he
would be the one 10 administer this request as he is the official keeper of these records.

Date: 11/16/15

Andrew Sheehan. Town Administrator
Town of Townsend. Massachusetts. 1469

Re: Massachusetts Public Records Request
Dear Mr. Sheehan:
This is a request under the Massachusetts Public Records Law (M. G. L. Chapter 66. Section 10).

I request that I be provided copies of each of the tollowing records:

1. Copies of emails sent to Chie D 2 d |ntcrim Police Chief QUi rom

Selectman Carolyn Sman beginning on 8/1/2015 and through 12/5/201 5.

2. Copies of emails sent to Chief (SRS nd Intcrin Police Chic! GENEE® from Selectman

Gordon Clark beginning on 8/1/2015 and through 12/5/2015.

I recognize that you may charge reasonable costs for capies. as well as for personnel time needed o
comply with this request. 1 will gladly accept electronic versions or copies instead of paper if that is less
labor intensive for staff o process.

It vou expect costs 1o exceed $10.00 each. please provide a detailed fee estimate betore proceeding.
The Public Records | aw requires You to provide me with a written response within 10 calendar davs. If

You cannot comply with my request. vou are statutorily required to provide an explanation in writing.

Sincerely,

Ry
Townsend. MA (1469

mhiml:file:/ Users'ikreidler AppData ocal’ Femp TempBRpu(17)) 18-AAT0B3-A7] 8-... 1292016
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Kreidler Notes from December 22, 2015 Meeting
with SRS and Giancotti
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Attachment #5

Emails between Smart, Gulllllmg and Giancotti dated
November 11 through November 13", 2015 and
November 9" and 10" Roll Calls shift hours-assignments;
Dispatch Incident Log for Officer {ily Foot Patrol - Town
Clerk’s Office and Dispatch Incident Log for Sgt. YR Foot
Patrol Town Hall- Selectmen’s Meeting



Robert DeMoura

From: L QT Okyry Seigrg LS ICWNsend mg us
Sent: Necnesday, Novembar 11 2015 7 g

To: v

C(‘ e ia Vil e ' i b ’-‘\_ n.‘.‘\»‘-‘-\l' L e T B
Subject: MR Pt e aE it L o

HEUhel A ol BB e gware, 4 PEULiOn to recail both Sefectmen wasg pulled, a4 g af o, Prantns ool o gy the
Mg was iiing Compiaints against employe=s 1 df f.r thy § NE process of Badgequest. A th prg o, Cent bt gl
of g potential PMCAD OMPlamt teing Bled g poy reeet dabingy vrpoted to the faan, lam requesting in writing to
know who ass; ned Ser Lo the St'!f‘.{_!_‘r_‘[lvg"['l;_s__rpl'!’flﬂ[} last mght A request far an officer was N0t solicted nar

authorized by the Board
Fwant 4 weitten respanse for the following

Who assigned the palice detail to the Seleimen | mEetng 4nd how much did that detai cost
Wha assipiied O, r-f-m the Town Oerk's ntice when the petitinn wac filhed

fview these actions as o torm ot poice intirmigation and that will not be toleratog

T Bs-mQUiBtnote | oo APPIECIIte yOU assistuig g ity wensdy FoAe same ol the DO ss0ciateis wirh the Digry

Sohvestigation | am L AWBHNG The cast ays0q 1ateyd for the enting trateb (oo the orary o Lase ot me knge tie
\ :

\"ffulji.:le? AW erd 1o Jik

ot 2

e with us g short timp \! stanoatieshotdd boave 3 i1 :::!vwn»}(‘im, Avadablse
! . y

bt Phe vetpcde sitigare gy RIS RS | TORTIVIG SHgeton g4 complete Hile Lknow vo ve Uiy
R 1 i 3

Dank vou gy eladyy lut Yot 13'.-?‘4.4]‘!(! __Lr!n’l:lr'”



Outiook com Print Messuge

Fwd: RE: Assignment/Legal Liability

From: Carolyn Smart (csmuart atownsend.ma.us)
Sent: Wed 12/16/15 6:20 AM
lor winchmanager«@msn.com

Never received asesponse todds.

>Erom: D G (0 \nsendpd.org >

>To: Carolyn Smart <csmart@townsend. ma.us>
>CC"Dlenkins@k-plaw.com” <Dlenkins@k-plaw.com >

> Brian Riley

> <BRiley@k-plaw.com>,

> "asﬂg_ n@;bpwnsend ma.us” <asheehan@townsend.ma.us>
>Date’ Wed, 11 Nov 2885°07.43:26 -0500

>Subject: RE: Assignment/Lega! Lizbility

>Thread-Topic: Assignment/Legal Liability

>Thread-Index: Actcfi/msMcSTh3uRSUFrab7M/PQKwAAL riQ
>Accept-Language: en-US

>X-MS-Has-Attach:

>X-MS-TNEF-Correlator

>acceptianguage. en-US

>X-MIME- Autoconverted: from quoted- printable to Ebit by
>mail townsend.ma.us id tABCmO0Cj042059

>X-Antivirus: AVG for £-mail 2015.06176 [4457,/10980)
>X-AVG-ID. ID32D0CA96-4DEE5032

- } =

4 . \

> will advise ,=

\>\‘_\ ‘//"I

>-----Original Message-----

>From Caralyn Smart {mailto.csmart@townsend ma LS|

>Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2015 7:42 AM

>To: ST GRS ¢ c.. o cipd org>

>Cc. Dlenkins@k-plaw.com; Brian Riley <BRiley@k-plaw coms:
>asheehan@townsend.ma.us

>Subject: Assignment/Legal Liability

>

>HI Chief: As you might be sware o petition to recall Loth Selectmen
>was puiled; as part cf the reasors guoted vas that “.:as
»fiing complamnts aga..t ernpluyees and for the hinng process of

» Bzdgeguest With the recent notificaticn o a a potental MCAD
>complaint being filed end the recent Fability exposed 1o the tov. i
*iamreguesting in wiiting 10 know who assignec Sergean iy to
»the Selectmen’s meeting last might A request for an officer was e %
>soliCitew nor autnorized bLiv the Roard

>

1

b2l e 3 T T e Pinn s b e s .
Bipscolls Eoatldive com el maibmve PrintM essauesinkt Ch-lls

Page 1 ol 2
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Mark Giancotti

From: Robert Sy

Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2015 7:44 AM
To: “'Mark Giancotti

Subject: FW: Assignment/Legal Liability

e

Mark'do you know who assigned these officers or was it self initat

----- Original Message-----
From: Carolyn Smart {mailto:csmart@townsend.ma.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2015 7:42 AM

To: “ N ©:0wnsendpd.org>

Cc: Dlenkins@k-plaw.com; Brian Riley <BRiley@k-plaw.com>: asheehan@townsend.ma.us
Subject: Assignment/Legal Liability

HI Chief: As you might be aware, a petition to recall both Selectmen was pulled; as part of the reasons quoted was that
"G, 25 filing complaints against employees and for the hiring process of Badgequest. With the recent notification
of a potential MCAD complaint being filed and the recent liability exposed to the town. | am requesting in writing to
know who assigned Sergeantq@lto the Selectmen'’s meeting last night. A request for an officer was not solicited nor
authorized by the Board.

I want a written response for the following:

Who assigned the police detail to the Selectmen's meeting and how much did that detail cost.
Who assigned Officer-to the Town Clerk's office when the petition was pulled.

I view these actions as a form of police intimidation and that will not be tolerated.

On another note, | do appreciate your assistance in sending me some of the costs associated with the ongoing
investigation. 1 am stil| awaiting the cost associated for the entire investigation from the start. Piease let me know the
final date, as we need to address the vehicle situation as soon as this investigation is complete. While | know you've only

been with us a short time, Lt. Giancotti should have all that information available.

Thank you as always for your assistance, Carolyn



Mark Giancotti

e s
From: o
Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2015 7:24 AM
To: Mark Giancotti
Subject: FW: Assignment/Legal Liability
- - i “‘--\ )

\\Lt\ €an you review this 3 T R P “
—a ol o ‘..5._‘—__,_‘_ o )
M : ’

From: Carolyn Smart [mailto:csmart@townsend.ma.us] /
; nesday;-November 11, 2015 7:00 PM ,/
o townsendpd.org>
Cc: DJe .com; Brian Riley <BRiley@k-plaw.com>

Subject: RE: Assignment/Legal Liability

Hi Chief: I have been involved with the Selectmen's office for
almost15 years, we have never had a police officer stand guard at the back of the meeting in all that time. Why did the

Officer feel the need to the take the initiative and monitor the entire meeting in full uniform?
J

and stayed the entire time they were there, apx

In regards to Officer Gl he entered with Ms «gilllgyand
15-20 minutes.
Apx 5 minutes of his presence there, | asked if he neede something and he responded that he wanted a street listing. |
gave the Officer a street listing, he continued to standfhere for the remaining time and left with the two above

referenced persons. S

Q'want a signed statement from Lt. Giancotti, th day to day supervisor for all patrol operations that he did not direct or
have knowledge of the Officer (s) in question beé present at the Selectmen’s meeting or at the Town Clerk's office.
— )

“*-_.___“M_'—___._'//’
I want a signed statement from SgQillthat he was not directed or instructed to attend the Selectmen's meeting on

November 10, 2015 and that he took his own initiative to do so and for what reason.

' want a signed statement from Officer @MMthat he was not directed or instructed to be present for the pulling of the
petition at the Town Clerk's office on November 9, 2015 and that he was there to pick up a street listing book on behaif
of the Townsend Police Department.

._f--——f-""' . P

In regards to the total cost, thank you for that response. Am | to assume the ir;‘ue\itigation is complete?‘Could | trouble
you for a copy of the lease agreement for the Harbor Village Mall space with an inventory of the equipment, ieased or
donated. As you know Massachusetts General Laws mandate the Selectmen must accept donated equipment, in
addition we have a policy that demands the same. You referenced in a previous meeting that all surveillance equipment
at the Harbor viliage mall was either donated by private persons or on loan. Please forward the list so that we may vote
10 accept in accordance with MGL and our policy.

thank you as always,
Carolyn

At 01:56 PM 11/11/2015, you wrote:

=%in regards to the last issue first, the figures that were given to you
>were the total cost of personnel up until that date; There are no
>addition costs I'm told, | have to go with others advising me due to




>the fact | was not here.

>

>In regards to the detail officer at the selectmen's meeting, | was G
>advised that the Sgt took the initiative to monitor the meeting. He was

>on duty at the time. ( no cost )

g Q@
>In regards to the officer that was at the town clerk office | was

>advised that the officer was there for street listings. ( Off. (2w

>

>-----0Original Message-----

>From: Carolyn Smart [mai!to;csmart@townsend.ma.us]

>Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2015 7:42 AM

>To: <~@townsendpd.org>

- @ o DJenkins@k-plaw.com; Brian Riley <BRifey@k-plaw.com>;

>asheehan @townsend.ma.us

>Subject: Assignment/Legal Liability

>

>With the recent notification of a potential MCAD complaint being filed
>and the recent liability exposed to the town.

>l am requesting in writing to know who assigned Sergean il o the
>Selectmen's meeting last night. A request for an officer was not
>solicited nor authorized by the Board,

>

>l want a written response for the following:

>

> Who assigned the police detail to the Selectmen's meeting and

> how much did that detail cost.

> Who assigned Officer Ready to the Town Clerk's office when the

> petition was pulled.

>

> view these actions as 3 form of police intimidation and that will not
>be tolerated.

>

>0n another note, | do appreciate your assistance in sending me some of
>the costs associated with the ongoing investigation. | am still

>awaiting the cost associated for the entire Investigation from the
>start. Please let me know the final date, as we need to address the

>know you've only been with us a short time, Lt. Giancotti shoulq have
>all that information availabie.

>

>Thank you as always for your assistance, Carolyn

>

>

Vv

\Y2

>No virus found in this message.



Mark Giancotti

=
From: Mark Giancotti
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 4:49 pm
To: Mark Giancotti
Chief,

In response to the concern and complaint Mrs. Smart brought forward | offer the following:

With regards to Office ' vuuigp, he proceeded to T o . follow up and while there, he was asked for
additional assistance.

With regard to Sergeant-on November 10* a rolj call briefing was initiated at the 3-11 shift, which is standard @
operating procedure. During the briefing, the recail petition was discussed and the potential for problems during the

Sincerely,

Mark Giancotti
Lieutenam

F'ownsend Police Department *70 Brookline Street * Tow nsend. MA. (01469 * (978) 397 2242

PHZIGCOTH o Jow fswndpdory




Monday November 9th, 2015

! Monday |
i November Sth !
SHIFTS
Administration
Mark Giancotti (S007) 0700-1500
(€002) 0800-1600
) 0800-1600
-‘Administrative Coordinator/ Records
TRt 080
DI ch
0700-1800
1900-0600
Patrol
e e 0700-1500
TR 0700-1500
. 1500-2300
1500-2300
' 2300-0700
2300-0700
eants
(P032) 0700-1500
1500-23u0
COURT APPEARANCES
0900
0500
0300
s ot
TIME OFF
‘Comp Time
*(cssa) 0130-0700
. ® WAS IN COURT TIL 1330 DURING DAY SO REMAINDER HOURS WOULD BE COMP
‘Sick
R 0730-1530
‘ PENDING TIME OFF
BT S YA S ... NoPending Time Off e

Regular Hﬂdis: o 11900
Time Off Hours: 13.50



Tuesday November 10th, 2015

SHIFTS

}Administnﬂon

‘ 7)
! 2)

Administrative Coordinator/ Records

0700-1500
0800-1600
0800-1600

0800-1400
1800-2000

0600-0700
0700-1900
1500-0760

" 7300-1500

0700-1500
1500-2300
1500-2300
2300-0700
2300-3700.

COURT APPEARANCES

0700-1500
1500-2300

No Appearances
TIME OFF

‘Sick

QRN (5C02)

PENDING TIME OFF

0730-1530

Ree e ot S a8 A o e e e e A 55

No pending Time OF

B Régdlaf Hours:

Time Off Hours:

© 121.00

8.00



Townsend Communications Department
Dispatch Incident Log
Print Date: December 09, 2016 From Date: 11/08/2015 To Date: 11/10/2015
2015000015730 11/09/15 03:22PM 272 Main Streat, Foot Patrol Foot Patrol P:015118 Compieted
West, Wast
Dispatch Remarks:
Townsend Communications Department
Dispatch Incident Log

Print Date: December 09, 2016 From Date: 11/09/2015 To Date: 11/10/2015
CAD incident #. Recelived Date Address Incident Type Reported As Action Taken RS Incidents -
2015000015788 111046 08:11PM 272 Main Street,  FootPatal Foot Patrol P:015170 Completed

West, West

Dispatch Remarks: WALK THRU AND CHECKING THE AREA REMAINING IN THE AREA

Page 11 of 13 DlincidentLogP 10/23/13



Attachment #6

Emails of November 13", 2015 about g ammunition
magazine left in the seatback and Lt. Giancotti’s email to

Smart and ¢l and Excerpt from Attorney Debra Ecker’s
report of November 10, 2015 - Lt. Giancotti interview.



Mark Giancotti

From: Mark Giancotti
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 9:36 AM
To: csmant@townsend.ma.us

Cc: S 21k Giancotti

Subject: RE: Incident Townsend

Good Morning Carolyn

oresponse o yout inquiny, it was learmed thatl an anmatked venigle wa grapped oif ot Townsend ford i«

Prive the vehidle being dropped off, tne vehecle was gone thipueh However o fully miaded meagarine or "oy

viooked due to i beng iacated deep mto & back teat pociel. The ttent was then turned over to €

O o Ui es G over to OFF o

dapproached mie and explamed that he was

wau previcusty in chaige of the vehicle, Officd thes

m being lefl pelind bt ook full 1espensit ity since he
—

T o m) the matter was documented

was the uae thet dropped off the vehiole!

Sincerely . I e
Aark Gediicotin
I cutenan
Fomnsend Police Bepartmant 770 Brookfime Street * fownsend, Ny 0468 7 (IR} RGT 2040
MLl tow nsendpd org
may be May Dé Lroteciec by the ‘
3t e con sigQhaled recment (s 3

YL &7 O an nlends aulsltd: His m 15€ 2ouly the sender By reply ng o thes ther deoiets all copws of

LOMPUICT Systerm ANy use, Gisseminaton distabutor, ¢ reproguction ¢f thie

From: G

Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 7:56 AM
To: Mark Giancotti <mgiancotti@townsendpd.org>
Subject: Fwd: Incident Townsend

Mark as you handle this can you respond 1o the Selectwoman

Thanks

Begin forwarded message:

L s sl ma e

From: Carolyn Smart <_ - 5
Date: November 13. 2015 at 7:14:25 AM ES]




Mark Giancotti

From: Mark Giancotti

Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 9:36 AM
To: csmart@townsend.ma.us

Cc: el 2« Giancotti
Subject: RE: Incident Townsend

YOUr inguay, 1t was leartied the! an unrmarked venicle was dropped off ot Townsend Ford 1o e

5 . ¢ b 2 f facs . = P O (P TNpy s 5l v =] Fap— .
he vehicle being drogped off. the vehicle was gone thiough  Howwever 5 fully iGaded magazine o

d due ot bemg located decpy into @ back seal pocket, Tne tens was then turned over 1o OHic )
e D, w5 e bevioutly o charge of the vehicle, Office (IR <
aware of the e o L:._-':i.n}ia.-;‘q::}_ full vesponsilzility since e

ol a _;s!! the matter was documented

o {ff

U

ey tined L over

was Lhe o0 et dropped off the veind

neerel e
Aiark Grihicoltt
Ji\lli\—'li:

Fovaaend Pobice Depantmaent © 70 Brook hine Street Fosvnsenad, VA a4t « (UTR) ST 200

mgiancotl i o nsendpd ory

nital may be et 3 LR
$riended to be coarvoyec frg s
feptyingc 1Q thes e I 18 31 ¢ e i - . i B
¥ (ELHyING 10 s rmessage andd thy i copes pf g ¥

Fros ey

Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 7:56 AM
To: Mark Giancotti <mgiancotti@townsendpd.org>
Subject: Fwd: incident Townsend

Mark as you handle this can yvou respond to the Selectwoman
Thanks

Begin torwarded message:

From: Carolyn Smart <ot o s nsasd .

Date: November 13. 2015 at 7:14:25 AM EST



0-+

Mark Giancotti

~ I
From: Carolyn Smart <csmart@townsend.ma.us>
Sent: Saturday, November 14, 2015 6:13 AM
To: Mark Giancotti
Subject: ¢ RE: Incident fgwnsend

Hi Chief & Mark: Jn thinking about this incident. I'm hoping one of you can explain a few things for me.

1. How did a fully loaded magazine get into a back seat pocket? Is that standard protocol? Does the Police
Dept have standards as to when/what weapons and ammunition are logged in  and logged out, like an
inventory, how do you track the Police Dept's ammunition and weaponry?

2. What vehicle was dropped off to be detailed and why was it in GEEEESEENR possession.

3. ¢Vhat type of weapon did this fully Toad¥d magazine belong to?

4. |-Gy ccriified 10 operate the high powered \u,.%aon’ T —
3. Per our em.utne sessions U  as no longer to'be participMiny in any investigative casc. he was

10 turn 1o his om:ﬁ why was hehaving  a vehicle detailed gnd
. . . . B el
why did he Kave high powered ammunition and weapoir-_r’.’/ ,

In addition to answers to these questions. would you please forward any policies or standard operating
procedures you have for tracking and operations of weapons and ammunition.

s

Please update me as to status of the statements | have requested and when [ can expect 1o receive them.
I'hank vou.
Carolyn

At 11:46 AM 11/1372015. you wrote:

Hi Carolyn.

I do not believe it went over the airr A Someone form Townsend Ford called the station and in
response dispatch sent the sector officer. who was in the station. to that location to retrieve the
item.

-

Mark

From: Carolyn Smart [ muailto et g toviend inus|
Sent: Friday. November 13, 2015 10:03 AM

To: Mark Giancotti <mgiancotti atownsendpd.org>

Subject: RE: Incident Townsend

Thank you Mark. someone asked nie about it and 1 told them they must be mistaken. Was this
sent out over the scanner or something”?

Carolyn



(6.3

KOPELMAN ano PAIGE, p.c.

Lieutenant Giancotti

1 did ask the Lieutenant about the incidents raised by qs attoney as examples of
disparate treatment specifically the incident in which ammunition was left in a cruiser that was

sent 1o be detailed. The Lieutenant identified qmc individual who did not take the
ammunition out of the cruiser prior to it being taken in 1o be detailed. The Lieutenant stated that

it was a mistake that the ammunition - which is obviously allowed to be in the cruiser while it is
in use — was lefl in the car when it was sent to be detailed, but that at most such a mistake would
i the officer who lefi it in the cruiser. The Lieutenant did no ) Mr.

has a result of the incident.




Attachment #7

Email of November 9", 2015 from Union President &l o
membership and copied to Chiefgjlllmme and Lt. Giancotti.



--------- Original message -------- \Q” /}

From: Gy S |/ “townsendpd.org >

Date: 11/09/2015 2:31 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: mu tow nsendpd. ory - G - - .y wwnsendpd.ory ™. qu—
Q@ i ovonsendpd.org. . AR < cndpd ory . (RN
“{((mrzu‘ dpdiog mf vnsardpd o -
m}'ioumcnar\d org > “: oW »usdpd - e

Y o sendpd ory g : ; B (v nsendpd ory - g

-1:5‘ tevnserdpd org -, ! i n»\.rw;idpj.org-

~_‘_‘ oW nsusdpd org’ M.« ownsendpd.org -

#ﬂn org

Subject: Union am.ndm,, towWn miectings

I'am taking a vote, Yes would sunpor speaning wiinthe B/0/S a2t g 1 Leting aboul thne hiri WE proces: for a Crued M
would support not getting inveived

The union members have beer trying 10 stay nforimed 2pout nov- the process will be conducted cancerning the hirice ¢
the departments new Chie?. lam reguesting that = few members oe pui onte the meetir g agence for Tue
discuss the process regarding the hiring of trne

Chief, publicly, with the board of selecrina -

dey ngni i

e

The reason for this inguiry is to ensure the process o kept fairwith no b‘eas Union memopers ere cancelned tha witn 1o
B/O/S having leverage over the selection (ormitiee a- gi
influence.

e Quest for reasons o°
We all need to be concernea. Lo we want Ans
3 QOEiCE ?‘i:‘;!‘ig f}i.cz’\I fis Ve v C o Tee vrarg e

I'heard that QRN F:: <poken openly 0ot 3 &

bother with his interview as Baoge Quest nat al'eaoy neer promised tre tack ;*

.
\

cing our new Cruef

i [ tnz nould be more involved with 1own governi i. Please respentd with ¢
As members of this departrent | feel tnat wi should be moe involved with town go [

yes or no vote. Thank you

AFSCME Council 83,

Union President, Local 3470 Qi



Attachment #8

Copies of the Town'’s Public Records Policy, the Department’s
Rule 7.5 on Dissemination of Official Information and the
Town’s Personnel Policy on Release of Public Records of

Confidential Information



RYw TR

Office of the
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
272 Main Street
Townsend, Massachusetts 01469

Robert Plamondon, Chairman Maureen A. Denig, Vice-Chairman David R, Chenelle, Clers
Gregory W. Barnes, Office  (978) 597-170]

Town Administrator Fax (978) 597-1719

DATE: August 14, 2006

TO: All Department Heads, Committees, Boards, and Commissions

FROM: mw ‘ijqg‘j

Gregory W. Barfles, Town Administrator

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS POLICY

The following represents a public records policy that the Board of Selectmen promulgated for
public records requests made to Town Departments.

1) This policy supplements, in no way is met to contradict or supercede the
Massachusetts Public Records Law, MGL Chapter 4. Section 7(26) and MGL Chapter

66. Section 10.
2) If a department is not the custodian of the records that are being requested, then the

Tequests are not acceprable. All requestors should be encouraged to put the request in

person.

4) Each department is required to keep a log book of public records requests, whether made
verbally or in writing, noting the date and time when the request is received, the name
and contact info of who made the request, and the documents requested.

5) In accordance with Massachusetts Public Records Law. the responding department must
respond in writing within ten (10) calendar davs of the request by doing one of the
following: providing the requested documents: indicating that the requested documents
will be provided by a date certain: or indicating that the requested documents will not he
provided with explanation of why the documenis are not public. Denials should only be
made after consultation with the Town Administrator.

6) In accordance with Massachusers Public Records Law. a requestor has the right o
inspect and examine available public records under the supervision of the cusiodian and
need not be furnished with copies of the public records. unless $0 requested

7 In accordance with Massachusens Pub)je Records Law, g depariment may charge for
copies of public records as wel] as the time spent 10 produce the requested documents.
Departments shouid Provide an estimare o the fequestor or what the cost will he betore
e work is done. This estimuge must be in it 1) Y PRGUENTS extimated (o cost i

whedss obten dodlurs 1S10.00,



8) All documents, prior to being provided under a public records request, must be redacted
to exclude any personal information of town employees considered by the Massachusetts

Public Records Law to be private, inciuding individua] dates of birth, social security
numbers or age.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.



Rules and Regulations
Issue Date: March 25, 2004

41. section 98D, every full time police officer is required to carry an
official identification card to be shown to the public upon lawful request.
RULE 7.5 - DISSEMINATION OF OFFICIAL INFORMATION

Officers shall treat as confidential that information which is
confided to them personally in the course of their official duties. They
shall disclose such information only as required in the proper
performance of their duties.

Officers shall neither disclose nor use for their personal interest
any confidential information acquired by them in the course of their
official duties.

Officers shall treat as confidential all matters relating to
investigations, internal affairs, and personnel.

Officers shall treat the official business of the police department as
confidential and shall conform to the following guidelines:

a. Information regarding official business shall be

disseminated only to those for whom it is intended, in
accordance with established departmental procedures.

b. Access to departmental files. records and reports shall be
limited to those officers and emplovees authorized by the
Chief of Police.

& Official records or reports shall not he copied, or removed
from a police facility, except in accordance with established
departmental procedures.

d. The identity of any person giving confidential information
o the department or 10 anv officer thereol in the

performance of his or her duties. shall not be divulged except

Townsend Police Department



Rules and Regulations
Issue Date: March 25, 2004
with the prior approval of the Chief of Police or by operation
of law.
No information shall be released, given or issued to the
news media or to anyv members of the press concerning
department operations. or the cvidentiary aspects of anv
criminal investigations, without the prior approval of the
Chief of Police.
NOTE: All releases to the press or media of
information concerning departmental policy or the
evidentiary aspects of any criminal investigation shall
conform to the Department's Policy and Procedure
entitled Media Relations.
Officers shall not communicate or give police information
which may aid a person to escape arrest, delay apprehension
or avoid prosecution or which contributes to the destruction.
removal or loss of evidence. goods or contraband.
Officers shall not communicate to the public, news media
or to any other agency or person information connected with
the department or its personnel except as authorized by the
Chief of Police or by statute.  All requests for public
appearances or speaking engagements by officers, on ihe
subject of criminal justice. law enforcement or department
operations or policies. shall be submitted to the Chief of

Police for approval.

Townsend Police Department



IFlagrant insubordination such as leaving a work location contrary to direct
instructions. refusal to do assigned tasks.

Conflict of Interest

The Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, Chapter 268A of the General Laws, prohibits public
employees from soliciting or accepting gratuities for or because of, their official duties. This law
prohibits certain activities. which could result in a conflict of interest or create the appearance of
a conflict of interest. If you have any questions, please contact the Town Administrator.
Pamphlets providing information on the Conflict of Interest statute are available from the
Treasurer. the Town Clerk and the Town Administrator.

Special Municipal Employees

Generally municipal employees are prohibited from holding more than one paid position or
contracting with the same city or town. However, special municipal employee status can be
assigned to certain municipal positions by vote of the Board of Selectmen. Several specific
municipal positions are automatically designated as “special” under the law. Employces are
eligible to be designated as a special municipal employee provided that:

The employee is not paid: or

The employee holds a part-time position that allows them to work at another job durin g
normal working hours: or

The employee was not paid by the town for more than 800 working hours (approximatel v
20 wecks full-time) during the preceding 365 days.

It is the municipal position that is designated as having special status, not the individual,
Theretore, all employees holding the same office or position must have the same classification as
special.  Refer to State Ethics Commission Fact Sheet No. 4 entitled “Special Municipal
Employees™. copy of which is available from the Board of Selectmen's office. An employee
needs further clarification on any issue you have regarding the Conflict of Interest Law. please
feel free to call the State Ethic’s Commission's Legal Division at 617-727-0060.

Gifts & Contributions
Employees are prohibited from soliciting or accepting any gift, gratuity, favor, entertainment.
loan or any other item of substantial value ($50 or more) from anyone with whom they have or
are likely to have official dealings. Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law Chapter 268A of the
General Laws addresses this issuc in detail. The Town of Townsend takes this issue seriously.
Violators face potential prosecution under the law.

Release of Public Records or Disclosure of Confidential Information

The Town of Townsend has contact with many organizations including state, county and federal
governments, private businesses, news media and citizens. In many cases the Town is dealing
with issues that are of a confidential and sensitive nature. Emplovees must be cautious not to
disclose confidential or sensitive information which could lead 1o legal and financial
repercussions for the Town. poor public relations and/or bad emplovee morale.

Personnel Policies and Procedures 772413



The Massachusetts Public Records Law provides that any person has the right of access to public
information. This right of access includes the right to inspect, copy or have copies of records
provided upon the payment of a reasonable fee. A guide to the Public Records Law is available
from the Office of the Town Clerk.

Personnel Policies and Procedures 7/24/13



Attachment #9

Copies of Documentation regarding Lt. Giancotti’s Training at
Southern Police Institute including emails from Lt. Giancotti to
Chief Eaton regarding the lodging expenses and
reimbursement costs.



Report of the Town Administrator

February 23, 2016

. Personnel Updates-

2. Health Insurance- What we currently o ffer as employvee health care insurance 15 an
excepronally nich benefit. The plan desygn i terms of co-pavs and deductibles 15 extremeh
rich and the percentage sphir berween the wown and the emplovees ar 854 1o 1340 1s also a
split that 1s far more reflecuve of benefits 15 vears ago than what you see in the markerplace

today.
As munoon should tedl vou, this 15 obviowsly not nexpensive.

To putat m perspective, the non-school, peneril government budger fincladimg debt service
I PCrs] £ g ety 4

15 roughly $8.7 mullion dollars. Of thai budget, 11270 or S1.1 mullion 1 our health insurance

costs Lixeluding debi serviee the numbers change to a full 144 of our budget on this one

nem
[his requires immediate attention

Orver the past couple of vears we Lave been hir wih doubie digit increases i this expense,
This coming vear. our carrier the MITA group has mtormed all accounts that the mereases
will range from 680 10 112" s 1s unsustunable,

In your packets vou should see 1 work plan purt forth by NI'P nsuranee Consultants. | have
reached out 1o NEFP o analvze our health insurance offermygs and to make recommendanons
moving torward. Toward that end, as procurement officer, 1 have put a bid out 1o solen
quotes from all major health msurance carners bids will be due back within the month.

I recognize that there s great deal of work mvolved in this mmatve on both the labor side
and 0 the markerplace, but we must do 1 Status Yuo 13 no Jonger acceprable.

* Board Action Requested- None.

2. Financia] Updates-

EYT6 and I'Y'17 Workmg Group- Now that Town Aecountnt Terre Walsh is back in house |
would ke 1o arrange the {irst meetng o this work group. T am advised thar Terrv and our
consulimg Treasurer Collector are set 1o have Y15 closed by the tme Tam reading this report.
.\cin.huun.l]]}‘. our new tullume Treasarer Callcctor begms with us tomorrow '™ L-le-sdzl_a"

11)l3l‘!1111§:.

Phus wall allow us. as agroup, to focus on the acate ssues e FY' 16 and 1o begm FYTT e canest.

Board Action Reguested- Wihich ol vou will ke a sear wy thes group-

Y 16 Police Department Budget- As 1 huve carlier reported, the FY' 16 budger s nom very

pood shape at 2l T have been adyised by our town accountant tha the hudger presenied and
vored atannual town mectinyg back in Mav was never a balanced 1md_uu T am not termmy 1o
the use of 880k w1 one ime raovenues from the stbthzavon fund o fund recurront GpCrainy



expensces although that i greatly concerming i atsell) but rather that there was a S100);
crrorfoversight i the prioe Town Admumistrator’s master spreadsheet, known as the “Inflow-
Outflow” sheer. Thes sheet was apparently relied upon o keep track of the total 116
expenditires and whide the warrant articles and assocted vores were accurate thetr total did nen

uc o the spreadsheet botom-lne,

Please allow a few addional examples of problem arcas than have been brought to ght sinee o
last report.
¢ Inm short ume here wath vou there has been 3 great deal of discussion
surroanding the poulice depariment. T have heard that concerns had been expressed
w the community, and even by members of this very Board, that the budger was in
trouble and tha spending was a problem. Interim Clief Barncau has done «
thorough analvas of the budger and teports the following concerns 1w me.,

¢ Police Deparument Budger

©  Overame was apparently omganalle budgeted with the presumption by the
former chief. Traming would be conducwd by and large online through
MPE-Online while officers were on duny

® o When wterim Chief Demoura aroved he changed that pracnce and

santstaff ow to the acadeny in West Rovlston for tranmung. While

this 15 pood pracuce---it was not budgered.
Cverume was apparently onginaliv budgeted with the presumption by rine
tormer chief that shifts would be staffed wath three officers but whea an
otficer called out his or her shift would not be backfilled witl an overtme

Q

call-m
® When mntenim Cluef Demoura armved he changed that pracuce as
well and directed that all shifts be run with three officers on and
when necessary to fill the thard shuft via overtime call-m. This 100
was not budgered.

©  Onamuch smaller seale but equally as mdicanye of budgetany probiems
within the deparment, Fnceran Chiet Barricau has disce wered that we have
been paving for a copier for over a vear that wiis tucked mto the boder
ruom i the basement of the police deparmment unused. This was S2.000)
pur vear,

©  Yetagain, Intenm Chief Barrieau has idenuficd thar we have bees paying
for more than a vear for a service that we were nio longer s s
servaee wdentified the locanon of our publbic saten vehicles i real wne. T s
program wis used for officer safery purposes. This was $2.800 per vear.

o B9 Grantse These are grants that are formula diven and arc avalable
tor the asking. Owver the past three vears we have cither taled to apply for
or have applied, been granted bar never actually submuitred for the funds,
Ihe toml loss to the taxpavers i S100.0000 This vear alone 1 s
approxmmarely $35.0000 T make matters wurse, 1015 Clear thar there werd
expenses meerred against these prant tunds by the department even though

it should have been kitown that the funds s ere e er v en sought

Board Action Requested- None requested

3. Project Updatgs-
i Mumapal Nppregauen-



TOWNSEND POLICE
DEPARTMENT

70 Brookline Street
Townsend, Massachusetts 01469
978-597-2912
http://www.townsendpd.org/

Date:  February 26, 2016
To: Townsend Board of Selectmen
From: Lieutenant Mark Giancotti

Re:  Appreciation

Dear Townsend Board of Selectmen:

I 'would like to take this opportunity to give thanks to those that have made this training
opportunity possible, in order for me to attend the 76" Command Officers Development Course,
offered by the University of Louisville, K.

My sincere thank you goes to Chief Barrieau for advocating and recognizing the need for
this training. I also would like to thank Mr. Kreidler for presenting this in such a way and
highlighting the available scholarship that ultimately made this endeavor possible.

I am most thankful, however. to the Townsend Board of Selectmen for making this
training opportunity a reality. | believe that by investing in me through this training not only will
it develop me professionally, but also personally. | am sure this rigorous program will stretch
my mind and at the end will make me a better officer and a better leader. The skills learned and
passed on will no doubt enhance this agency and benefit the community we serve.

Again, thank you for allowing me to attend this course as I will do my due diligence to
not disappoint.

Sincerely,

Mark Giancotti

Mg
Cc: Chief Rock Barrieau
Mr. James Kreidler



Robert Eaton
M

From: Mark Giancotti

Sent: Sunday, May 08, 2016 12:17 PM

To: Robert Eaton

Cc I |2k Giancotti
Subject: Lodging

Good Morning Chief,

Be advised that the cost of my lodging has gone up. This past week | stayed at the West Hartford Inn. After a week
there, | deemed it to be terrible! The Inn is dirty, smelly, and after seeing a worker set up the breakfast bar wearing
pajamas, it removed all doubt. Hotel reviews will explain it all.

That said, | secured a room at the next cheapest hotel. Although more expensive than the West Hartford Inn, it is less
expensive than the hotel that the university has contracted with. Please let me know if you have any issues or
concerns. | have submitted the paid invoice as well as a projected invoice for this week to Sam for reimbursement,

Sincerely,

‘Mark Giancotti
Lieutenant

Townsend Police Department *70 Brookline Street * Townsend. MA. 01469 * (978) 597 2242

mgiancotticotownsendpd.org

The preceding email message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be protected by the attorney-client or
other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) named above. If
you are not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete all copies of it from your
computer system. Any use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this



Robert Eaton
Lo e e e S

M

From: CEREETRNE YR ©tovwnsend. ma.us >
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 7:24 PM

To: Robert Eaton; gnclark613@gmail.com

Subject: " Warrant/Reimbursement

Attachments: SKM_454e16052419140 pdf

The Selectmen had a question regarding the reimbursement on the hotel for the lieutenant (attached). If you could
please call Gordon at 508-341-5781 it would be much appreciated.

Thank you,

a5 ) 2
fie s S iy
VLT e O R T A B o e P 0

Town of Townsend
Townsend, MA 01469
978-597-1700

Fax: 978-597-1719

3 ownsend.ma.us

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of the Town of Townsend and subject 1o the
Public Records Law. M.G.L. ¢. 66, section 10. When writing or responding. please remember that the
Secretary of Stute s Office has determined that email is u public record and not confidential.



Robert Eaton
m

From: Robert Eaton

Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 4:55 AM
To: jkreidler@townsend.ma.us
Subject: FW: Warrant/Reimbursement
Attachments: S5KM_454e16052419140.pdf

Jim,

It was my understanding questions and other information coming from and to the Board of Selectmen would come
throwgh you.
Is this how you want to handle this?
4
Chief R. Eaton -

From: | USSR aaniitasshense @ townsend.ma.us)

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 7:24 PM
To: Robert Eaton; gnclark613@gmail.com
Subject: Wharrant/Reimbursement

The Selectmen had a question regarding the reimbursement on the hotel for the lieutenant (attached). If you could
please call Gordon at 508-341-5781 it would be much appreciated.

Thank you,

i

CESERERTT
G T 0w of Townsend Townsend, MA 01469

978-597-1700
Fax: 978-597-1719

@asshemg @townsend.ma.us<mailtogiNgERE townsend.ma.us>

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of the Town of Townsend and subject to the Public
Records Law, M.G.L. c. 66, section 10. When writing or responding, please remember that the Secretary of State’s Office
has determined that email is a public record and not confidential.



Robert Eaton
M

From: Mark Giancotti

Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 10:59 AM
To: Robert Eaton

Ce: Mark Giancotti

Subject: Lodging

Hi Chief,

Looking to see if you have a status on my hotel reimbursement as well as future hote! payments as | may need to make
other arrangements. Session three is due to start on Monday and | would like to know where | stand.

As | stated to you on Wednesday, the training, including lodging, was approved by chiefdiamsimm and the town paid for
the first two weeks of hotel stay.

I am confused as to why this is caming up now and am concerned that training that | attended two years ago is also
coming up for discussion at the last Selecmen Meeting without me being notified.

| disagree that my contract does not cover training as article 12 specifically addresses and is limited to annual
conferences.

Youth attention in this matter is greatly appreciated and | hope | will be supported by you on this.
Sincerely, L

Mark Glancotti

-



Robert Eaton
M

From: Mark Giancotti

Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 3:33 PM
To: Robert Eaton

Subject: Fwd: Training

Chief,

This was a reply from Ms. Smart after sending the thank you letter we spoke about, fyi.

Lt

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Carolyn Smart <csmart@townsend.ma.us>
Date: February 26, 2016 at 11:00:29 AM EST

To: Mark Giancotti <mgiancotti@townsendpd.org>

Subject: RE: Training

Hi Mark: you're very welcome, the letter was thoughtful of you. | have no doubt you will excel in the
training program.

Take care, and have a nice weekend
Carolyn

From: Mark Giancotti |mailto;mgiancotti@townsendgd.org]

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2016 10:43 AM
To: jkreidler@townsend.ma.us; Carolyn Smart <csmart@townsend.ma.us>; gnclark613@gmail.com;

Selectmancindyking@gmail.com iR il @townsendpd.org>

Cc: Mark Giancotti <mgiancotti@townsendpd.org>
Subject: Training

To all recipients,
Please see enclosed attachment.

Thank you,

Mark Giancotti
Lieutenant



TOWN OF TOWNSEND
CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT
LIEUTENANT OF POLICE

This contract of Employment (Contract) made this /o™ day of jg 8¢, 015 by
and between the Town of Townsend (Town) and Mark Giancotti, Police Lieufnant

(Lieutenant).

Witness That:

L.

EMPLOYMENT:
The Town, by and through its Board of Selectmen (the Board), hereby employs Mark
Giancotti, Police Lieutcnant of the Town, pursuant to Massachuselts General Laws,

Chapter 41, Section 97A.

TERM:
The texm of this contract shall be from February 3, 2015 to June 30, 2016,

COMPENSATION:
The Town shall pay the Lieutenant during the term of this Contract on the following

basis subject to appropriation by Town Meeting:

a. Salary:
Fiscal Year 2015: Prorated annual salary of $89,900.00;
Fiscal Year 2016: $89,900.00

b. Longevity:
On the anniversary date in each year of this Contract, the Licutenant will receive g
longevity payment of $1,500,00

¢. OQutside Details;
The Lieutenant shall be allowed to work extra delails (outside details) and shall be
paid at the then current detail rate to other officers pursuant to the union contract,
On ull extra details there will be a guaranteed mininwum of four (4) howrs, He will
be entitled to a full eight (8) hours of pay in those cases where the detail returns in
the afternoon and is dismissed eatly.

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE:
The Town shall pay annually to the Lieutenant a uniform allowance of $1,250.00

POLICE BENEFITS:
The Lieutenant shall be entitled 1o all injured-on-duty benefits and retirement bencfits
to which other full-time police officers of the Depuriment are entitled.

INSURANCE BENEFITS:
The Licutenant shall be cntitled to all health and life insurance benefits to which other

Town employees are entitled,

INDEMNIFICATION:
With the exception only of an intentional violation of civil rights of any person and
provided that the Lieutenant acts within the scope of his duties, the Town shall

Contract - Liewtenant FY 15-FY 16 i



1. HOLIDAYS:
The Licatenant shall not be required o work holidays but shall remain availuble as
on-call during ihese 1me periods and shall report o work ot needed unless
avangements have been made in advance with the Chief of Police. I the Liewtenan:
is required to work or is calicd i o work on 2 holiday, he will receive normal pay for
all hours worked and shull be entitled 10 an additional diy ol as Tus holulay as
arranged with the Chiel of Police.

The followmg diy s, or days obsered as such. shall be recognisad as paind holiday s

New Years Dy Puatriot’s Day Labor Day
President’s Day Columbus Day Fhanksgiving Dy
Veterans” Day Martin Luther King Day Independence Day
Memorial Day Christmas Dav

IVthe holiday falls on @ day off. the Licutenant shall reccive an additional day ofl as
his holiday as arrwiged with the Chief of Police.

The Licatenant will be criitled 10 o yearly Holiday on call ditferential amounung o
33.789.00. This deterential will be puid in two payments to the Licutenant. The first
payrient will be on July I and the second pavment will be paid on January 1.

L DUTIES:
Phe Licatenant shall adimmister and conduct his duties under the dircetion ol the
Chiclol Pobiee. The Licutenant shall be deeed 10 be available for duty twenty-tour
{24) hours & day. exeept during absences provided inn Paragraph 8. The Town and the
Licutenant agree that the Lieutenant is an excnipt employec for the purposes ol FLS AL

P2 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT:

<1 The Town of Townsend recognizes its obligation o aid in the professionid
development or the Liewtenant. The Licwtenan: shall. at the discretion of the Chielof
Police, be given opportumities to develop his skills and abilities os  law enforcement
administrator and police officer. Each fiscal year, the Licatenant will be entitled 1o
reimbursement not to exceed $550 00 annually to cover the annual contercnce fees of
annual traming conferences such as the International Association of Chiefs ui Police.
BI National Training Associates, or any other curriculun: that benclits the Licutenant
m his professional position, as approved and scheduled by the Chiel of Polices 84w
Lagwenant writl be responsible tor all lodging costs and out-of-state travel torthe

annual training conferences

by Upon completion of courses, pre-approved by the Cluet ol Pohee, in 1 aw
Entforeemient or related ficlds (includimg courses that are required or necessary e
A a degree in Law Enforcement, Criminal Justice, Sociology. Psychology | Humn
services or Mumicipal Management) the Licutenant will be paid an annual incentive
supend either i accordance with the provisions of the pelee carver meentine
program, MG e 4108 TOSE (aiso known as the Quinn 151 as s be amended
from time to e, he Lisuwtenant acknow edges and srrees that the Town sbal! ol
be responsible for more than Gty percent (307 of the carcet Ieentive puadments e
bomade w chgible eoplovees. Tnthe event the Commuonw calth of Mussachiasetls
fuls o spproprizae fends sotticent w Pty Hs Y pereent (5070 share of the ciree
meentine payitems as spectticd i ALG Lco 31 $ 1081 the Towe shuli compensile
te Lricatenant tor the (ull Quinn wmount v ithou tegand to the Common ety 's

Contat iewtenant Y 156y 1,



FOR THE TOWN OF TOWNSEND
By Its Board of Selectmen: Byfif Palice Ificutenant

. I

Sue Lisio, Chair Malk\élancv)ﬁ, Licutenant

Date Signed: Z,/(?’ /LO’\S

Carolyn Smaut, Clerk

Date Signed: 2 I [ OI 1<

Countract - Licutenant FY15-FY 16



Attachment #10

SRR t0-from of her recollection of January
22,2016 conversation regarding< sl NCAD filing.
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December 22, 2016
Arty Parker - Investigator

RE: MCAD
Mr. Rarker, 4

Please accept this statement in regards to our discussion this morning December 22, 2016

After further thought of MCAD Discussion | recall some more detail of the questions in which you
asked. On the said date of January 22. 2015 | recall opening the envelope at my desk not knowing
what the contents would be inside. As | was prepping the document for the Chief as | said placing
it in an envelope labeling it "Chief’ at that time Lieutentant Giancoti had approached my desk and
noticed the document sitting on my desk he asked what it was. | stated a complaint against
Townsend Police (I At that time he read the document sitting at the desk of EEG—_G—G—<G—GG—_
After that | placed the document in large envelope labeled Chief under the locked door of the
Chief’s office.

Given the nature of the MCAD Report with my name being mentioned multiple times | felt as
though | was being brought into what had happened on the day of G paid administrative
leave. | felt upset and was visibly upset that Dispatcher Gilll® asked me what was wrong.
From the discussion with her | recall stating that | was being brought into a complaint involving
W -ccusing me of making her feel on the outside and that officers at my desk made her
feel uncomfortable. At that time QEENEND stated to me that@ll had been speaking in the past
about me to her that she believed | was not being

because they would come upstairs and say hello to me or engage in conversation with me making
her feel left out.

As to the discussion involving Lieutenant, Sergean iy Dispatche ey =nd myself |
do recall that discussion happening. | do not know the discussion at length and | de not remember

myself speaking in the conversation. As well as | do not know if N R )
Gl 2s present or not.

As top‘ow the MCAD report was brought to Facebook to me is still unknown.

Regpectfully Submitted,




Attachment #11

Miscellaneous supporting documents
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GRADE: T-10

POLICE LIEUTENANT

Position Purpose:

Under the general direction of the Chief of Police. the position of Lieutenant is responsible for
the supervision. coordination and control of all officers. Communication dispatchers. and all
non-sworn employees. The lieutenant is also responsible for accreditation. Internal Affairs.
research and planning. along with assisting with budget control. In the absence of the Chief. the
Lieutenant will assume the powers. duties and responsibilities of the Chief. subject to any
limitations set by the Chief, Has the responsibility for constantly directing his’her best efforts
towards providing the highest level of safety. security and service for the citizens of the Town of
Townsend. Performs all other related work as required.

Supervision:

Supervision Scope:  Performs highly responsible duties requiring frequent application of
initiative and independent judgment to solve problems within limitations of established standards
or precedents and in accordance with department policies. procedures. operations and plans.

Supervision Received: Works under the administrative direction of the Chief of Police and in
accordance with applicable Massachusetts State Laws. town policies and bylaws. and relevant
local. state and federal regulations and standards. referring all unusual cases to supervisor.
Generally establishes own work plan and completes work in accordance with established
departmental policies and standards.

Supervision Given:  Supervises all subordinate officers direct] v and indirectly through
subordinates. assigning tasks and providing instructions. training new employees in proper work
procedures. evaluating work performance. Responsible for approximately 32 employees.

Job Environment:

Administrative work is performed under typical office conditions. When there is no Sergeant on
duty. performs patrols. during emergencies. as needed. or when conducting investigations. is
exposed to varying weather conditions and situations endangering personal safety. Wears
appropriate uniform and equipment.

Operates a police cruiser. all police cquipment including firearms. a computer. and other
standard office equipment.

Makes frequent contacts with the general public. other public officials. local civic and social
organizations. district attorney’s office. municipal vendors. state and local police. federal law
enforcement agencies. courts. schools. correctional {acilities. department of social services.
hospitals. and various local businesses. Contacts usually involve an information exchange
dialogue. but frequently require considerable persuasiveness and resourcefulness to influence the
behavior of others.

Has access 1o department-related highly confidential information such as personnel records.
criminal investigations and records. lawsuits. and personal information about c¢itizens.

Townsend MA

Police Lieutencwm

FLSA: Exempi
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GRADE: T-10

Errors could be costly in terms of decreased or less efficient protection to persons and property.
confusion and delay. possible personal injury/death. and have direct financial and legal

I‘CPBTLUSSIOHb

Essential Functions:

(The essential functions or duties listed below are iniended only as illustrations of the various
ypes of work that may be performed. The omission of specific statements of duties does not
exclude them from the position if the work is similar. related or a logical assignment 1o the
position.)

Works carefully to be aware and have a clear understanding of the authority delegated to him/her
for the performance of assigned duties and responsibilities.

Caries out all orders and directives form the Chief and clearly communicates to personnel the
nature of any orders that affect them or their responsibilities. All significant changes are
carefully explained so that there are no misunderstanding of their intent and purpose.

Keeps the Chief informed of all significant events or developments which may affect the
department or its personnel.

Serves as Internal Affairs officer for the Police and Communications Department. conducting
investigations and implementing. or suggesting appropriate discipline in cases of alleged or
apparent misconduct by the Police or Communication members. Keeps internal affairs files
separately in a secured location.

Conducts periodic staff meetings with Sergeants. solicit input from them: advise and inform the
Chief in the preparation of both periodic administrative and full staff meetings.

Assists in the preparation. monitoring and administering of the Police and Communication
Department’s annual budget as directed by the Chief: receives monthly. reports from the
Sergeants regarding the operational services and organizational needs. Prepares and submits to
the Chief of Police reports related to needs and activities of the Police and Communication
Departments.

Responsible for the research and development of plans and procedures for all phases of the
Police and Communication Departments operations and for tcporlmg to the Chief any changes or
innovations in police sciences or technology which would improve or enhance organizational
operations.

Prepares and submits reports 1o the Chief. with appropriate recommendations. whenever any
change or revision of current police/communications practices. policies or procedures seems
advisable.

Tovensend MA
Police Lieutenant
FLSA: Exempr
Page 2



GRADE: T-10

Assumes the duties of Accreditation Manage and receives specialized accreditation manager
training. if needed. within one vear of appointment. He/she shall be responsible for obtaining
and maintaining Certification/Accreditation standards.

Directly assists the Chief in the development of plans and programs for improving the delivery
of Police and Communication services and the efficiency of Department operations.

Cultivates and promotes a close working relationship among all department personnel to create
the highest level of productivity and effectiveness.

Responds readily to questions from personnel regarding their duties and responsibilities and
obtains official answers whenever necessary.

Maintains discipline and morale and promotes harmonious relations and mutual cooperation
among all personnel.

Observes. on a regular basis. the appearance. efficiency. initiative and capability of all personnel
and advise. counsel and motivate those whose duty performance is unsatisfactory or inadequate.

Has access to extensive confidential information concerning personnel records and criminal
investigations.

Directly assists the Chief with establishing disciplinary procedures to encourage professionalism
in the Department. Determines disciplinary action as required.

Attends meetings and conferences for purposes of public relations. regional discussions. and
information gathering and exchanges.

Performs highly responsible duties requiring independent judgment and initiative in planning.
organizing and directing the work of the Department. and in the enforcement of statute law. town
bylaws and departmental rules and regulations.

Under the Chief’s direction. represents the Department and maintains mutual cooperation as a
liaison with all Town Officials and with state. county, and federal agencies.

Periodically reviews the overall performance of the Department.
Applies for and administers available grants and funding opportunities.

Performs similar or related work as required.

Tovensend. MA
Police Licwtenant
FLSA: Exempi
Page 3



GRADE: T-10

Recommended Minimum Qualifications:

Education. Training and Experience:

Associates Degree or equivalent: Bachelor's Degree desirable: graduation from the
Massachusetts Criminal Justice Academy. At least five vears of experience in law enforcement.
preferably in a supervisory role: or any equivalent combination of education and experience.

Special Requirements:
Possession of a valid motor vehicle operator’s license.
Possession of a license to carry a firearm,

Knowledge. Ability and Skill:

Knowledge: Knowledge of the principles and practices of police administration. and of approved
police methods and procedures. Thorough knowledge of state and federal laws and regulations
affecting police work. Knowledge of criminal law and modem techniques of criminal
investigations. Working knowledge of the entire police department both administratively and
operationally. Knowledge of computer applications as they are used in police work. Know ledge
of budgeting and fiscal control. Knowledge of the principles. practices and techniques of police
supervision. Knowledge of appropriate police goals. objectives. methods. procedures. and
techniques pertaining to major police functions (such as. patrol. traffic. criminal investigation.
crime prevention, juvenile programs and problems. community relations).

Ability:  Ability 1o lead and supervise subordinates and to transmit general instructions in the
form of detailed orders. Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with,
subordinates. the general public and other Jaw enforcement officials. Ability to analyze and
interpret laws. bylaws. rules. regulations. standards. and procedures. and apply them 1o specific
situations and cases. Ability to work in a high stress environment on a regular basis. Ability to
remain calm. concentrate and perform all responsibilities in a competent manner at all times.
Ability to communicate effectively and efficiently verbally and in writing at all times. Ability to
coordinate efforts of others in accomplishing assigned objectives.

Skill: Good managerial and organizational skills. Skill in utilizing computers.

Physical Reguirements:

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be mer by an employee o
successfully perform the essential functions of this job.  Reasonable accommodations may be made 1o
enuble individuals with disabilities 1o perform the essential fimctions.  Incumbent must possess the
ability 1o meet required physical standards of age. height. weight and strength. Performance of
work frequently involves standing. walking. and driving for long periods of time. Correctable
vision and hearing required: close vision. distance vision. and ability to adjust focus. During
emergencies may be required to run. Jump. climb. stoop. crouch. kneel. and climb a
ladder/fence/stairs: must be able 10 access all levels of a building/structure.  Operates all
department vehicles. tools. equipment. office equipment. and firearms. Must occasionally lifi
and/or move objects weighing over 100 pounds. Required to detect odors and have lemperature

SENSIVItN . (' iy jals i, SCVIPLOL G0cs Lot constitite ak oty pnent agreenent betweer: the empioier aud DI dntd i
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BILLINGSGATE ASSOCIATES LLC
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS

Athan . Parker th., Poinespal
P.O. Box 1005
Wellfleet, MA 02667-1005
508-207-7218

a.parker13@comcast.net

Licensed by the Massachusetts State Police # LPOS0YB

To: Chief Robert A. Eaton, Townsend Police Department
From: Arthur A. Parker Jr., Investigator

Subject: Scope of Administrative Investigation

Date: November 17, 2016

There are several “concerns” observed within the past six months by Town Administrator’s
James M. Kreidler’s cited in his letter dated July 13. 2016 and received by Police Chief
Eaton on August 1, 2016. The letter states Mr. Kreidler's concerns are specifically about Lt.
Giancotti. These specific concems will comprise the scope of this investigation are listed
below.

I. That Lt. Giancotti "admitted release of former C hief’s privileged letter to

his legal counsel under the public records request."

That Lt. Giancotti “admitted release of confidential public safety information in email

documents under a public records request.”

3. That Lt. Giancotti “admitted release of confidential personnel information (MCAD)
in email documents under a public records request.”

4. That Lt. Giancotti “admitted that he cannot identify what else he released in the
records request as he did not keep a copy.”

5. That Lt. Giancotti “was not initially forthright with the Interim Chief and Interim
Town Administrator about his role in the release”

6. That Lt. Giancotti provided “inconsistent answers 1o question regarding officers
appearing at the Town Clerk’s office when the recall papers were pulled and at the
Board meeting that same night.”

7. That Lt. Giancotti made a “public release of the names of officers and identifying

(3]

their undercover vehicles related to an outside drug imvestigation.”

8. That Lt. Giancotti “knew about a “high powered magazine” left in a vehicle which
was left in public auto dealership to be detailed. Gave ot T,

9. That Lt. Giancotti “disclosed discipline given to an employee.”

10. That Lt. Giancotti knew about “High powered magazine left of private property
owner’s lawn”™

I'1. That Lt. Giancotti “processed reimbursements he was not entitled to under the terms
of his contract and under the publicly voted agreement of the Board of Selectmen.

12. That Lt. Giancotti “may have released confidential department info toiire:
subordinate’s alleged behavior and the reason for her being placed on leave which
may in turn have led to hisalf% public allegations of her being criminally
investigated.”



I3. That Lt. Giancotti “may not have been forthright about his knowledge of a
disparaging union email re: the hiring of a new chief.”

14. That Lt. Giancotti “may have participated in the release of a confidential MCAD
filing document received by the police department on January 22, 2016.”

Respectfully Submitted,

rthn 4. Parker th.

Arthur A. Parker Jr.
Investigator



BILLINGSGATE ASSOCIATES LLC

PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS
Athie: 4. Darken Br.. Principal
P.O. Box 1005
Wellfleet, MA 02667-1005
508-207-7219
a.parker13comcast.net
Licensed by the Mussachusetts State Police # LP-05098

From: Chief Arthur A. Parker Jr. (ret.)
Under the authority of Chief Robert A. Faton

To: L1. Mark Giancotti

Subject: Administrative Review

Date: December 13. 2016

The Townsend Police Department has initiated an administrative review based on a list of
concerns involving you that were received by Chief Robert A. Eaton from 1 ‘own
Administrator James Kreidler.

This list of concerns includes:

Tt

That Lt. Giancotti “admitted release of former (’hief-s privileged letter to his
legal counsel under the public records request.”

2. That Lt. Giancotti “admitted release of confidential public safety information in email
documents under a public records request.”

That Lt. Giancotti “admitted release of confidential personnel information (MCAD) in
email documents under a public records request.”

4. That L1, Giancotti "admitted that he cannot identify what else he released in the

(%)

records request as he did not keep a copy.”
That Lt. Giancotti “was not initially forthright with the Interim Chief and Interim

N

Town Administrator about his role in the release™

6. That Lt. Giancotti provided ~inconsistent answers 1o question regarding officers
appearing at the Town Clerk’s office when the recall papers were pulled and at the
Board meeting that same night.”

7. That Lt. Giancotti made a “public release of the names of officers and identifving their
undercover vehicles related to an outside drug investigation.”

8. That Lt. Giancotti “knew about a "high powered magazine” left in a vehicle which was
left in public auto dealership to be detailed. Gaye only e

9. That L1 Giancotti “disclosed discipline given to an employee.™

10. “High powered magazine left of private property owner's lawn™

T, That Lt. Giancotti “processed reimbursements he was not entitled to under the terms of’

his contract and under the publicly voted agreement of the Board of’ Selecimen.



12, That Lt Giancotti “may have released confidential department info 1o Silere:
subordinate’s alleged behavior and the reason for hier being placed on leave which may
in turn have led to h]s.s public allegations of her being eriminally investigated.”

13. That Lt. Giancouti "may not have been forthright about his knowledge of a disparaging
union email re: the hiring of a new chiet’”

4. That Lt Giancotti “may have participated in the release of a confidential MCAD filing

document received by the police department on January 22, 2016.”

Chief Eaton and K-P Law in their capacity as Town Counsel have hired me. Chiel Arthur A.
Parker Jr. (ret.). the principal of Billingsgate Associates 1.1.C. 10 conduet an independent
review of these concerns. As the investigator. I am authorized by the Office of the Chief of
Police to require conformity with all departmental rules and regulations. policies and
procedures and general orders and 1o issue orders to facilitate the review of this matter. The
purpose of this review is to determine whether or not any department rule and regulation.
policies and procedures. guidelines or other workplace rules have been violated.

You are required to meet with me for an interview concerning the circumstances surrounding
the listed concerns and there is a possibility you may also be required to submit a report about
certain and specific activities involving the listed concerns. You are required to el the truth at
all times during any interviews or in any reports and should understand that untruthiulness
includes making false statements and or intentionally omitting signilicant or pertinent facts
concerning the matter under review. Any untruthfulness during this review will lead to a
recommendation for termination.

The interview purpose will be to learn the facts and to offer You'an opportunity to explain any
knowledge. actions or omissions regarding the listed concerns above, The scope of this review
does not include any known criminal activity at this time.

Please be advised that you have all of the rights and privileges guarantecd by the laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusctts and the United States Constitution. You may imvoke any of
your constitutionally guaranteed rights against self-incrimination when asked specific
questions regarding your involvement in any specilic eriminal activ iy, but must answer all
questions that are narrowly and specifically asked regarding the performance of vour duties
and professional responsibilities. Your failure to answer questions could subject 1o
disciplinary action by the Town of Townsend in the form of discharge for your failure to
answer material and relevant questions relating 1o the performance of vour duties as an
employee of the Townsend Police Department. The scope of this review does not include any
known criminal activity at this time.

Your interview vou has been scheduled ar the Townsend Libr ary Trustees Room for
December 20", 2016 at 11:45 AM. Your attendancee s mandated at this inters iew and failure
to appear and cooperate fully and truthfully in the investigation will usu!l in diseipline
mcluding a recommendation for your termination, W

Failure o appear at this interview will resalt in disciplinars action in the form of 4
recommendation for termination. No rescheduling of this interview will be aflowed tnless
approved by the Chief of Police in writing.



You are now ordered not to discuss this notice. the subjects being reviewed. the content of any
reports and any other written or verbal communications including interviews concerning this
review with anyone except ygend gal representative and the Chiel of police or me. This order
specifically includes current and past members of the Townsend Police Department.

I you have any questions concerning this matter. please contact me.



James Kreidler

REES S S S
From: Gy, S ) t0\/nsend ma s
Sent: Monday, December 28, 2015 12:31 PM
To: townhallstaff@townsend.ma us: townhallemployees @townsend ma.us
Cc: Jkreidler@townsend.ma.us
Subject: FW: FOIA
The intenim Town Adminisier asken me 1o forweid thes 1o everyone plcdse see beloy
Thanks,

From: James Kreidler [11aifto jkreidicr @lownsend ma us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2015 2:43 PM

Tos townsend maz us
Subject: FOIA
TR

Please distribute an email to all on my behalf (or get me everyone's email addresses } as follows:

Dear All,

All departments, employees, boards and commissions under the jurisdiction of the Board of Selectmen for appointment
Or supervision, and the Town Administrator for day to day matters, are hereby directed to bring any copy of a public
records request/freedom of information act fequest to the Town Administrator's office immediately upon receiving

it. You should in no way respond or distribute any documentation under such requests unilaterally.

L

be processed through the Town Administrator’s office.

All elected departments, employees hoards and commissions are strongly encouraged to follow suit
Any questions, please just ask

Best.

Jim

James M. Kreidier

Interim Town Administrater
Town of Townsend

272 Main Street

Townsend, MA 01469

{978) 597-1700

Jhreidler tow nsena. g .



If this email is received by a multi-member public board, commission or committee please take care to never “respond
to all” as you may inadvertantly create a violation of the open meeting law.

This message (including any attachmé¥s) contains canfidiential information intended for a specific individual and
purpose, and is protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this message. In
Massachusetts, the term “public record” is broadly defined to include all documentary materials or data created or
received by any officer or employee of any governmental unit, regardless of physical form or characteristics unless it
falls under one of the statutory exemptions to the Public Records Law MGL Chapter 4, Section 7(26). Consequently,
email is subject to the disclousure, retention and maintenance provisions as required by law. MGL Chapter 66



